

Carver Center Foundation Board Meeting
Thursday, April 28, 2016, 6:30 p.m. 


ATTENDEES: 
Frank Thomas, Beth Ourand, Michelle Lipka, Stephanie Steininger, Karen Steele, Beth Twohy, Kathy Frederick, Jordan Schloss, Lynn Arenson, Denise Taff, Kim Sutton, Omead Afshari, Michael Loverde, James Riggs, Lesley Simmons, Kristin Lawrence, Autumn Burton,  Denise Owens

6:15 – 6:30 PM - WELCOME
[bookmark: _GoBack]6:30 – 8:30 MEETING


Welcome and Introductions

Approval of Minutes
· Hard copies of the Minutes from the meeting held on February 18, 2015, were distributed and reviewed. Lynn motioned to approve minutes.   Jordan seconded.   Motion was approved.

Treasurer’s Report
· Hard copies of the budget were distributed and reviewed: 


· Beth Ourand highlighted disbursements and receipts since last meeting, including Celebration finances.  See Celebration INCOME, so far:


· Re: Celebration --- Silent Auction was down about $3000; in addition, ticket sales were down about $3000 from last year – 11% decrease.  This does not include any EXPENSES yet.
· Beth discussed what the balance is and what the approved allocated expenses is.
· Kathy described the budgeting process and suggested that we revisit budgeting and grant process for next year, with the new Executive Committee and Board.
· In addition, we need to improve our donation request process as another way to bring in income to the Foundation.  This includes reaching out for corporate sponsorship.
· We need someone/team of people to audit the books after June 30th fiscal year end.  If not a CPA, it can be a team of 3 who do not have any signing authority.
· James motioned to accept the Treasurers Report with a correction to remove the “Basketball Uniforms: from the “Approved but unpaid grants” section.  Kim seconded. Motion was approved.

New Business

· Grant Requests

· Professional Development grant for English, Chris Turner @ $510 was previously approved by the Executive Committee
· Destination Imagination @ $2800 was approved via email vote for Global competition
· FBLA National Competition
· Previously approved $2250 for state competition
· Request is for $500 to cover registration fees for 3 of the 4 qualifying students (1 student received a $500 scholarship); no faculty funds are requested.
· Recommendation from the Executive Committee to pay the grant in full at $1500.
· Motion was unanimously approved.


· Budget/Grant Recommendations
· The Board discussed history and proposals regarding budgeting and grant requests for the next fiscal year.
· The request is that a committee prepare recommendations in time for our 6/9 meeting.
· In addition we will request that all grant requests be submitted by 5/15 for the rest of this fiscal year.

· Scholarships
· Last year, the Board approved $11,000 in scholarships – 3 at $2000 for general scholarships and 1 per prime (10) @ $500.  This includes naming 1 of the $2000 scholarships in the name of Rosedale Federal, our sponsor. 

· Board Applications/Succession
· There are new, interested people interested in joining the Board – will vote on them at the June 9th meeting.
· We need to review whose 2-year terms are up and need to be reinstated.  Michelle needs to follow-up.
· Karen is working on the new student members for next year.
· Next year…
· Beth O. will stay on as Treasurer.
· Kathy will be President Emeritus
· Jordan will be Governance/Secretary
· Kim will take over Communications
· Mary will take over Celebration; still need a Co-Chair and Silent Auction Chair

· Celebration 2017 will be March 25th


Old Business

· Freshmen Registration
· Success!
· Lots of T-shirts sold
· Collected lots of email addresses
· Communication already sent to incoming families!
· Michelle to send out sign-up sheets to work the event.

Committee Reports
· Advocacy - Beth Twohy
· FAMILY DIRECTORY
· Working on migrating everything from Constant Contact.
· Will also add distinct Alumnae database.
· Beth will look into how to begin collecting Alumnae parent information, also.
· Already sent communication to incoming families.
· Will investigate how to use the email from the database that James maintains to see who wants to opt-in to the directory.

· Communications – Lesley Simmons
· Next 2 newsletters will be the last 2 in Constant Contact; will contain information about new communications through Directory.
· Lesley will document a “standards document” for communications.
· Summer Mailing activity will be planned over the summer…Fun!

· Parent Committee
· Teacher Appreciation Lunch 
· Scheduled for 5/5.
· Gift card donations received – would still like more.
· Catering is lined-up.
· Post Prom
· Contracts are in place – still need DJ.
· Desserts will be provided by Culinary department.
· Communications will be sent out to solicit prize donations and VOLUNTEERS.
· Will reach out to Best Buy soon for prizes.
· Michelle will attend the Senior Breakfast to share videos.

· Student Representatives – Autumn Burton
· Junior class is interested in selling the bricks – more logistics to follow
· Per Karen, the contract requires that the bricks are sold as fundraiser for the Foundation.
· Mr. Afshari will share his ideas on how to handle, including the Alumni Art Show.
· We should also provide an authentication letter with each brick.

· Sports Boosters – James Riggs
· Successful Winter Sports Awards in March
· T-shirts and additional blankets were sold at the Freshmen Registration
· Next event is Spring Sports Awards on 5/23; ice cream will be served
· Bull Roast for next year is October 14th
· Mr. Afshari will work with the Boosters on a flyer for next year’s Bull Roast

· Celebration – Denise Taff
· 70 Silent Auctions are left over – some went to Post-Prom; some went to Teacher Appreciation Luncheon
· Waiting for invoice from Chef Bette to determine final expenses
· Next year’s event = 3/25
· Need to determine if we still want to use Bidding for Good next year

Principal’s Report
· Senior Prom – guest forms need to filled out now (deadline next Monday)
· Cosmetology students are passing the state boards now
· Destination Imagination, Pro-Start, FBLA going to Nationals 
· Celebration was fabulous!
· There is something almost every day in May happening at Carver Center.
· Mosaic is due out tomorrow.
· Final Café’s are coming up for the school year.
· Karen expressed her thanks in how the school community reached out after the ConnectEd message from last week.

Lesley made a motion to close the meeting. Jordan seconded. Meeting adjourned at 8:16.
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Grant/Disbursement Form



Instructions:





1. Complete and submit this form to your Department Chair, and then Carver Center’s principal for “school” approval.  The principal will then pass the form on to the Foundation for approval. 


2. The Foundation or the principal will inform the requesting faculty member of grant approval status. 



3. Upon grant request approval, the faculty member should initiate purchase and forward receipts or invoices to Carver Center Foundation as per payment method chosen. 



4. Please note the Grant Request Schedule, so that your grant can be considered in a timely manner.



5. Please fill in all areas so we can process your request promptly.



6. Please look ahead in the school year and submit requests as early as possible to avoid the possibility of funds being unavailable from the Foundation later in the year.



7. For academic courses, primes, clubs and other groups in which it might be anticipated that students will be participating in local, state, regional and/or national conferences or competitions, please attempt to consider funding needs for all such possibilities and make one overall grant request, so that the Foundation can consider the total that may need to be expended for any one set of conferences and competitions.





DO NOT COMMIT TO ANY EXPENSES BEFORE RECEIVING FOUNDATION APPROVAL.







		For Board Use Only



		Dept. Chair approval & certification that funds are not otherwise available

		



		Principal’s approval & certification that funds are not otherwise available

		



		Board Approval  Yes _____ No  _____

		Reason for Denial:



		Foundation Signature:

		Restricted Funds___  Unrestricted Funds____












Purpose of the Grant:

(Please elaborate below and/on a separate sheet to explain how this grant will support implementation of BCPS curriculum (where applicable) and improve student achievement.  Additionally, provide verification that funds are not otherwise available and describe other ways money has been or will be raised for this purpose, i.e. fundraisers, other grant money.  Attach any other additional information that may assist the Foundation in making its decision.)



The Future Business Leaders of America (FBLA) club attends the state conference annually. This year 16 students attended.  Five of those qualified to go to the national conference which is in Atlanta, GA from June 28 to July 3.  FBLA members from throughout the United States attend this annual national conference to participate in competitive events, network with students from other schools, and learn new ideas about planning their future through interactive workshops.  

Four of the five students who qualified are interested in going to the national conference.  The registration fee per student is either $949 (quad), $1045 (triple), $1199 (double), or $1739 (single). Additionally, students are responsible for their meals.  Because the cost of attendance may prohibit some students from attending this educational event, we are asking the foundation to consider providing a grant to cover $500 of the registration fees for all of the students.  The total request will be for only $1500 since the one team that qualified for the Network Design competition received a $500 sponsorship for the nationals.  

Our FBLA chapter will be grateful having the opportunity to continue our tradition of attending the national conference. Thank you for considering our request.  We appreciate any assistance you have to offer.

Dollar Amount:      $1500.00                 Date:      27 April 2016     



[bookmark: _GoBack]Requested by:        11 May 2016 (this will give students a chance to cancel and lose only $100)  



Department: __    Business/IT___    	    Date funds needed: __ May 23, 2016___



Number of Students Impacted __4__  Number of Staff Impacted _0_



Vendor information:



_____BCPS has a low bid on this item. I am required to use the vendor whose quote/information is attached to this request.



_____BCPS does not require the use of a specific vendor. I have attached at least 2 price quotes to this request.



Payment method: (check one)

_____ I will forward the invoice so the Foundation can pay vendor directly.



_____ I will instruct the vendor to send the invoice to the Foundation once delivery is complete



___X_ Carver Center will pay vendor and send invoice to the foundation for reimbursement



Requestor’s signature and date:__________________________________



Department Chair signature and date:____________________________



Principal signature and date:____________________________________

[bookmark: h.gjdgxs]
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 03/01/2016 - 


03/31/2016 


 Fiscal Year 


to Date 


RECEIPTS Account Balance as of  3/31/2016


Donations Checking 31,455.13$      


After Prom 2015 1,500.00$      T. Rowe 96,602.90$      


Corporate 120.00$                650.47$         128,058.03$    


Parent Donations 4,558.25$      


Memorial Donations- Bob Rappaport/Connor Brown 2,067.00$      


United Way 746.43$         


Total Donations 120.00$                9,522.15$      Checking account: $30,000


Fundraising Investment $45,000


Carver Celebration Income $75,000


Tickets 18,742.90$            18,742.90$    


Silent Auction -$                      340.00$         


Other 2,500.00$              2,500.00$      


Total Carver Celebration Income 21,242.90$            21,582.90$    


Carver Celebration Expenses


Catering (2,041.26)$            (5,419.74)$    


Printing and postage (1,416.84)$            (1,751.84)$    Prof Dev- Kimmel 650.00$                 


Other (2,636.17)$            (3,652.08)$    Carpentry Grant- Sculpture 1,290.00$              


Total Carver Celebration Expenses (6,094.27)$            (10,823.66)$   Literary Arts- Writing Comp 1,000.00$           


Net Carver Celebration Fundraising 15,148.63$            10,759.24$     Prof Dev- O'Brien 800.00$             


Sports Boosters Income  AP-For.Lang Books 1,050.00$           


Membership 225.00$                1,545.00$      Future Bus Leaders 2,252.50$           


Apparel -$               Theatre D&P Lift- estimate 9,000.00$           
Bull Roast 8,250.00$       Pro Start Comp-Culinary 5,725.00$           


Other 25.00$                  810.00$          Prof Dev- Turner 510.00$             


Total Sports Booster Income 250.00$                10,605.00$    Imagination Destination 2,800.00$           


Sports Boosters Expense


Bull Roast (6,652.88)$    25,077.50$            


Apparel -$              


Other (1,152.60)$    


Total Sports Booster Expenses -$                      (7,805.48)$    


Net Sports Booster Fundraising 250.00$                2,799.52$      


Total Fundraising 15,398.63$            13,558.76$    


Investment Income 164.26$                3,885.79$       BUDGET Proposal 


 Actual  Vs 


Budget 


TOTAL RECEIPTS 15,682.89$            26,966.70$    58,320.00$                       (31,353.30)$       


DISBURSEMENTS


Operating Expenses Approved and paid grants:


Personnel Costs 1,112.50$       Instr Music Training 1,157.16$           


Storage Rent 85.00$                  595.00$         Prof Dev- Royal 548.00$                 


Insurance Premiums 1,244.00$      Prof Dev- Royal(DUPLICATE) 548.00$                 


Office Supplies 45.00$           Prof Dev-Fitzsimmons 794.00$                 


Printing Costs 1,053.95$      Dance Festival- Royal 3,150.00$              


Credit Card / Bank Services 41.85$                  396.55$         Sports-Basketball Uniforms 3,955.20$              


Thank you plaques / gifts 50.00$            Model UN-Kearney 3,127.32$           


Constant Contact/Directory 65.00$                  964.83$         


Permits / Filing Expenses 100.00$         13,279.68$         


Postage 503.55$         


Website Maintenance & Carpool Site Expenses 729.56$         


OPERATING EXPENSES TOTAL 191.85$                6,794.94$      12,150.00$                      (5,355.06)$         


Program Expenses -$              


Parent Committee -$              


After Prom Party 390.08$                1,169.82$      


Orientation / Teacher Appreciation/Am Ed Wk 150.00$         


Ice Cream Social 222.86$         


Total Parent Committee 390.08$                1,542.68$      


Grants


Professional Development 1,890.00$      


Academic -$              


Organizations/Clubs 7,082.52$       


Primes -$                      4,307.16$      


Scholarships -$              


Total Grants -$                      13,279.68$    


PROGRAM EXPENSES TOTAL 390.08$                14,822.36$    46,170.00$                      (31,347.64)$       


TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 581.93$                21,617.30$    58,320.00$                      (36,702.70)$       


NET RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 15,100.96$            5,349.40$      -$                                 5,349.40$          


Beth Ourand 4/19/2016


By:  _____________________________________________________


Carver Center Foundation Inc.
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING TREASURER'S ACTIVITY REPORT


03/01/2016 - 03/31/2016


 Note: By-laws require the following reserves to be 


maintained: 


 Approved but unpaid grants: 







Beth Ourand, Treasurer Carver Center Foundation Inc.


1st Mariner Bank Reconciliation


Balance Per Bank 3/31/2016 32,269.86$    


Outstanding Checks


5/22/14 - 1999 - Damia Faucette 500.00$                


3/29/16- 2204- AUI Fine Foods 314.73$                


Total Outstanding Checks 814.73$         


Register Balance 3/31/2016 31,455.13$    


T. Rowe Price Investment Account Reconciliation


Balance Per T. Rowe Price 3/31/2016 96,602.90$    


Register Balance 3/31/2016 96,602.90$    







Cash Balance at 6/30/2015 127,088.28$  


Bylaws Required Minimum Funds (75,000.00)$   


Restricted Funds-  dedicated for a specific purpose


Theatre (5,233.02)$     (a)


Business (Tom Dissinger) (1,008.41)$     


Sculpture (Joe Cyressi) (627.14)$        


Learning Resource (Allyson Haley) (958.00)$        


Literary Arts (81.00)$          


Visual Arts (Joe Giordano / Terry Shovlin) (1,150.00)$     


Sports Booster (1,852.15)$     


Surplus Funds for Future Grand Gesture(b) and 


to Cover Future Budget Deficits 41,178.56$    


Budgeted Program Expenses 2015-2016 46,170.00$            


Expenses Paid Through 2/29/2016 (14,432.28)$           


Projected Expenditures:


Approved but unpaid grants


Prof Dev- Kimmel (650.00)$                    


Sports-Basketball Uniforms (3,955.20)$                 


Carpentry Grant- Sculpture (1,290.00)$                 


Literary Arts- Writing Comp (1,000.00)$             


 Prof Dev- O'Brien (800.00)$                


Future Bus Leaders (2,252.50)$             


 AP-For.Lang Books (1,050.00)$             


(10,997.70)$           


Expenditures incurred in the past that are 


assumed to continue in 2016


Teacher Appreciation Luncheon (1,800.00)$             


After Prom- Estimate (6,900.00)$             


Scholarships - Estimate (12,500.00)$           


(21,200.00)$           


Projected Expenditures in Excess of Budget (459.98)$        


As of 2/29/2016 we are projected to exceed our budgeted expenditures before


consideration of any additional grants for the D&P, Prostart or Destination 


Imagination.  In order to fund any additional grants we will need to use the


"Surplus Funds for Future Grand Gesture(b) and to Cover Future Budget Deficits"


(a)  Note:  a portion of the D&P lift grant request can be fulfilled by the Theatre dedicated


funds of $5,233.


(b)  A "Grand Gesture" is a significant school improvement such as a score board or other


permanent long lasting contribution to Carver Community


Carver Center Foundation, Inc


Budget Analysis as of 02/29/2016







 01/01/2016- 


01/31/2016 


 Fiscal Year 


to Date 


RECEIPTS Account Balances as of  1/31/2016


Donations Checking 27,611.52$      


After Prom 2015 1,500.00$      T. Rowe 94,119.60$      


Corporate 516.47$         121,731.12$    


Parent Donations 800.00$                4,558.25$      


Memorial Donations- Bob Rappaport 50.00$                  1,067.00$      


United Way 135.72$                610.72$         


Total Donations 985.72$                8,252.44$      Checking account: $30,000


Fundraising Investment $45,000


Carver Celebration Income $75,000


Tickets -$              


Silent Auction -$                      340.00$         


Other -$              


Total Carver Celebration Income -$                      340.00$         


Carver Celebration Expenses


Catering -$              


Printing and postage (335.00)$       Prof Dev- Kimmel 650.00$                 


Other (1,015.91)$    Sports-Basketball Uniforms 3,955.20$              


Total Carver Celebration Expenses -$                      (1,350.91)$     Model UN-Kearney 3,298.68$           


Net Carver Celebration Fundraising -$                      (1,010.91)$    Carpentry Grant- Sculputre 1,290.00$              


Sports Boosters Income Literary Arts- Writing Comp 1,000.00$           


Membership 1,320.00$      10,193.88$            


Apparel -$              


Bull Roast 8,250.00$      


Other 240.00$                650.00$         Approved and paid grants:


Total Sports Booster Income 240.00$                10,220.00$     Instr Music Training 1,157.16$           


Sports Boosters Expense Prof Dev- Royal 548.00$                 


Bull Roast (1,000.00)$            (6,652.88)$    Prof Dev-Fitzsimmons 794.00$                 


Apparel -$              Dance Festival- Royal 3,150.00$              


Other (1,152.60)$    5,649.16$           


Total Sports Booster Expenses (1,000.00)$            (7,805.48)$    


Net Sports Booster Fundraising (760.00)$               2,414.52$      


Total Fundraising (760.00)$               1,403.61$      


Investment Income 41.80$                  3,674.38$       BUDGET Proposal 


 Actual  Vs 


Budget 


TOTAL RECEIPTS 267.52$                13,330.43$    58,320.00$                       (44,989.57)$       


DISBURSEMENTS


Operating Expenses


Personnel Costs 1,112.50$      


Storage Rent 170.00$                425.00$         


Insurance Premiums 1,244.00$      


Office Supplies 45.00$           


Printing Costs 1,053.95$      


Credit Card / Bank Services 51.40$                  311.80$         


Thank you plaques / gifts 50.00$           


Constant Contact/Directory 65.00$                  834.83$         


Permits / Filing Expenses 100.00$         


Postage 9.75$                    503.55$         


Website Maintenance & Carpool Site Expenses 729.56$         


OPERATING EXPENSES TOTAL 296.15$                6,410.19$      12,150.00$                      (5,739.81)$         


Program Expenses -$              


Parent Committee -$              


After Prom Party 325.00$         


Orientation / Teacher Appreciation/Am Ed Wk 150.00$         


Ice Cream Social -$              


Total Parent Committee -$                      475.00$         


Grants


Professional Development 1,342.00$      


Academic -$              


Organizations/Clubs -$               


Primes 3,150.00$              4,307.16$      


Scholarships -$              


Total Grants 3,150.00$              5,649.16$      


PROGRAM EXPENSES TOTAL 3,150.00$              6,124.16$      46,170.00$                      (40,045.84)$       


TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 3,446.15$              12,534.35$    58,320.00$                      (45,785.65)$       


NET RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS (3,178.63)$            796.08$         -$                                 796.08$             


Beth Ourand 2/18/2016


By:  _____________________________________________________


Beth Ourand, Treasurer Carver Center Foundation Inc.


Carver Center Foundation Inc.
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING TREASURER'S ACTIVITY REPORT


01/01/2016-01/31/2016


 Note: By-laws require the following reserves to be 


maintained: 


 Approved but unpaid grants: 







1st Mariner Bank Reconicialtion


Balance Per Bank 1/31/2016 29,341.27$    


Outstanding Checks


5/22/14 - 1999 - Damia Faucette 500.00$                


5/15/15 - 2117 - Jada Shannon 1,000.00$              


12/17/2015- 2181 Monica Ikegwu 50.00$                  


01/12/2016- 2185 Beth Ourand 179.75$                


Total Outstanding Checks 1,729.75$      


Register Balance 1/31/2016 27,611.52$    


T. Rowe Price Investment Account Reconcilation


Balance Per T. Rowe Price 1/31/2016 94,119.60$    


Register Balance 1/31/2016 94,119.60$    







 12/1/2015-


12/31/2015 


 Fiscal Year 


to Date 


RECEIPTS Account Balances as of  12/31/2015


Donations Checking 30,831.95$      


After Prom 2015 1,500.00$      T. Rowe 97,289.14$      


Corporate 516.47$         128,121.09$    


Parent Donations 3,758.25$      


Memorial Donations- Bob Rappaport 25.00$                  1,017.00$      


United Way 475.00$         


Total Donations 25.00$                  7,266.72$      Checking account: $30,000


Fundraising Investment $45,000


Carver Celebration Income $75,000


Tickets -$              


Silent Auction -$                      340.00$         


Other -$              


Total Carver Celebration Income -$                      340.00$         


Carver Celebration Expenses


Catering -$              Dance Festival- Royal 3,300.00$              


Printing and postage (335.00)$       Prof Dev- Kimmel 650.00$                 


Other (250.00)$               (1,015.91)$    Sports-Basketball Uniforms 3,955.20$              


Total Carver Celebration Expenses (250.00)$               (1,350.91)$     Model UN-Kearney 3,298.68$           


Net Carver Celebration Fundraising (250.00)$               (1,010.91)$    Carpentry Grant- Sculputre 1,290.00$              


Sports Boosters Income Literary Arts- Writing Comp 1,000.00$           


Membership 1,320.00$      13,493.88$            


Apparel -$              


Bull Roast 8,250.00$       Approved and paid 


Other 60.00$                  410.00$         Prof Dev- Royal 548.00$                 


Total Sports Booster Income 60.00$                  9,980.00$      Prof Dev-Fitzsimmons 794.00$                 


Sports Boosters Expense 1,342.00$           


Bull Roast (5,652.88)$    


Apparel -$              


Other (320.00)$               (1,152.60)$    


Total Sports Booster Expenses (320.00)$               (6,805.48)$    


Net Sports Booster Fundraising (260.00)$               3,174.52$      


Total Fundraising (510.00)$               2,163.61$      


Investment Income 1,868.27$              3,632.58$       BUDGET Proposal 


 Actual  Vs 


Budget 


TOTAL RECEIPTS 1,383.27$              13,062.91$    58,320.00$                     (45,257.09)$       


DISBURSEMENTS


Operating Expenses


Personnel Costs 1,112.50$      


Storage Rent 255.00$         


Insurance Premiums 1,244.00$      


Office Supplies 45.00$            


Printing Costs 1,053.95$      


Credit Card / Bank Services 32.96$                  260.40$         


Thank you plaques / gifts 50.00$                  50.00$           


Constant Contact/Directory 65.00$                  769.83$         


Permits / Filing Expenses 100.00$                100.00$         


Postage 493.80$         


Website Maintenance & Carpool Site Expenses 157.50$                729.56$         


OPERATING EXPENSES TOTAL 405.46$                6,114.04$      12,150.00$                    (6,035.96)$         


Program Expenses -$              


Parent Committee -$              


After Prom Party 325.00$         


Orientation / Teacher Appreciation/Am Ed Wk 150.00$         


Ice Cream Social -$              


Total Parent Committee -$                      475.00$         


Grants


Professional Development 1,342.00$              1,342.00$      


Academic -$              


Organizations/Clubs -$               


Primes -$                      1,157.16$      


Scholarships -$              


Total Grants 1,342.00$              2,499.16$      


PROGRAM EXPENSES TOTAL 1,342.00$              2,974.16$      46,170.00$                    (43,195.84)$       


TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 1,747.46$              9,088.20$      58,320.00$                    (49,231.80)$       


NET RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS (364.19)$               3,974.71$      -$                               3,974.71$          


Beth Ourand 1/12/2016


By:  _____________________________________________________


Beth Ourand, Treasurer Carver Center Foundation Inc.


Carver Center Foundation Inc.
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING TREASURER'S ACTIVITY REPORT


12/01/2015-12/31/2015


 Note: By-laws require the following reserves to 


be maintained: 


 Approved but unpaid grants: 







1st Mariner Bank Reconicialtion


Balance Per Bank 12/31/2015 32,794.75$    


Outstanding Checks


5/22/14 - 1999 - Damia Faucette 500.00$                


5/15/15 - 2117 - Jada Shannon 1,000.00$              


8/10/2015 - 2152- Kathy Palencar 52.80$                  


12/17/2015- 2183 MD Screen Printers 360.00$                


12/17/2015- 2181 Monica Ikegwu 50.00$                  


Total Outstanding Checks 1,962.80$      


Register Balance 12/31/2015 30,831.95$     $                                 -   


T. Rowe Price Investment Account Reconcilation


Balance Per T. Rowe Price 12/31/2015 97,289.14$    


Register Balance 12/31/2015 97,289.14$    







 11/1/2015-


11/30/2015 


 Fiscal Year 


to Date 


RECEIPTS Account Balances as of  11/30/2015


Donations Checking 33,064.41$         


After Prom 2015 1,500.00$      T. Rowe 97,850.57$         


Corporate 509.37$         127,088.28$       


Parent Donations 3,207.94$      


United Way 339.28$         


Total Donations -$                      5,556.59$      Checking account: $30,000


Fundraising Investment $45,000


Carver Celebration Income $75,000


Tickets -$              


Silent Auction -$                      340.00$         


Other -$              


Total Carver Celebration Income -$                      340.00$         


Carver Celebration Expenses


Catering -$              


Printing and postage (335.00)$       


Other (170.91)$       


Total Carver Celebration Expenses -$                      (505.91)$       


Net Carver Celebration Fundraising -$                      (165.91)$       


Sports Boosters Income


Membership 1,170.00$      


Apparel -$              


Bull Roast 5,590.00$      


Other 200.00$         


Total Sports Booster Income -$                      6,960.00$      


Sports Boosters Expense


Bull Roast (6,052.64)$    


Apparel -$              


Other -$              


Total Sports Booster Expenses -$                      (6,052.64)$    


Net Sports Booster Fundraising -$                      907.36$         


Total Fundraising -$                      741.45$         


Investment Income 392.52$          BUDGET Proposal 


 Actual  Vs 


Budget 


TOTAL RECEIPTS -$                      6,690.56$      58,320.00$                  51,629.44$           


DISBURSEMENTS


Operating Expenses


Personnel Costs 1,112.50$      


Storage Rent 255.00$         


Insurance Premiums 1,244.00$      


Office Supplies 45.00$            


Printing Costs 1,053.95$      


Credit Card / Bank Services 183.94$         


Thank you plaques / gifts -$              


Constant Contact 141.50$         


Permits / Filing Expenses -$              


Postage 493.80$         


Website Maintenance & Carpool Site Expenses 330.00$         


OPERATING EXPENSES TOTAL -$                      4,859.69$      12,150.00$                 7,290.31$             


Program Expenses -$              


Parent Committee -$              


After Prom Party 325.00$         


Orientation / Teacher Appreciation -$              


Ice Cream Social -$              


Total Parent Committee -$                      325.00$         


Grants


Professional Development -$              


Academic -$              


Organizations/Clubs -$               


Primes -$                      1,157.16$      


Scholarships -$              


Total Grants -$                      1,157.16$      


PROGRAM EXPENSES TOTAL -$                      1,482.16$      46,170.00$                 44,687.84$           


TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS -$                      6,341.85$      58,320.00$                 51,978.15$           


NET RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS -$                      348.71$         -$                            (348.71)$              


Beth Ourand 11/10/2015


By:  _____________________________________________________


Beth Ourand, Treasurer Carver Center Foundation Inc.


Carver Center Foundation Inc.
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING TREASURER'S ACTIVITY REPORT


11/1/2015-11/30/2015


 Note: By-laws require the following reserves to 


be maintained: 







 11/1/2015-


11/30/2015 


 Fiscal Year 


to Date 


RECEIPTS Account Balances as of  11/30/2015


Donations Checking 33,064.41$      


After Prom 2015 1,500.00$      T. Rowe 97,850.57$      


Corporate 7.10$                    516.47$         127,088.28$    


Parent Donations 550.00$                3,758.25$      


Memorial Donations- Bob Rappaport 992.00$                992.00$         


United Way 135.72$                475.00$         


Total Donations 1,684.82$              7,241.72$      Checking account: $30,000


Fundraising Investment $45,000


Carver Celebration Income $75,000


Tickets -$              


Silent Auction -$                      340.00$         


Other -$              


Total Carver Celebration Income -$                      340.00$         


Carver Celebration Expenses


Catering -$              Prof Dev- Royal 548.00$                 


Printing and postage (335.00)$       Dance Festival- Royal 3,300.00$              


Other (595.00)$               (765.91)$       Prof Dev- Kimmel 650.00$                 


Total Carver Celebration Expenses (595.00)$               (1,100.91)$    Sports-Basketball Uniforms 3,955.20$              


Net Carver Celebration Fundraising (595.00)$               (760.91)$       Prof Dev-Fitzsimmons 794.00$                 


Sports Boosters Income 9,247.20$              


Membership 150.00$                1,320.00$      


Apparel -$              


Bull Roast 2,660.00$              8,250.00$      


Other 150.00$                350.00$         


Total Sports Booster Income 2,960.00$              9,920.00$      


Sports Boosters Expense


Bull Roast 399.76$                (5,652.88)$    


Apparel -$              


Other (832.60)$               (832.60)$       


Total Sports Booster Expenses (432.84)$               (6,485.48)$    


Net Sports Booster Fundraising 2,527.16$              3,434.52$      


Total Fundraising 1,932.16$              2,673.61$      


Investment Income 44.38$                  1,764.31$       BUDGET Proposal 


 Actual  Vs 


Budget 


TOTAL RECEIPTS 3,661.36$              11,679.64$    58,320.00$                     (46,640.36)$       


DISBURSEMENTS


Operating Expenses


Personnel Costs 1,112.50$      


Storage Rent 255.00$         


Insurance Premiums 1,244.00$      


Office Supplies 45.00$            


Printing Costs 1,053.95$      


Credit Card / Bank Services 43.19$                  227.44$         


Thank you plaques / gifts -$              


Constant Contact/Directory 563.33$                704.83$         


Permits / Filing Expenses -$              


Postage 493.80$         


Website Maintenance & Carpool Site Expenses 242.06$                572.06$         


OPERATING EXPENSES TOTAL 848.58$                5,708.58$      12,150.00$                    (6,441.42)$         


Program Expenses -$              


Parent Committee -$              


After Prom Party 325.00$         


Orientation / Teacher Appreciation/Am Ed Wk 150.00$                150.00$         


Ice Cream Social -$              


Total Parent Committee 150.00$                475.00$         


Grants


Professional Development -$              


Academic -$              


Organizations/Clubs -$               


Primes -$                      1,157.16$      


Scholarships -$              


Total Grants -$                      1,157.16$      


PROGRAM EXPENSES TOTAL 150.00$                1,632.16$      46,170.00$                    (44,537.84)$       


TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 998.58$                7,340.74$      58,320.00$                    (50,979.26)$       


NET RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 2,662.78$              4,338.90$      -$                               4,338.90$          


Beth Ourand 12/17/2015


By:  _____________________________________________________


Beth Ourand, Treasurer Carver Center Foundation Inc.


Carver Center Foundation Inc.
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING TREASURER'S ACTIVITY REPORT


11/1/2015-11/30/2015


 Note: By-laws require the following reserves to 


be maintained: 


 Approved but unpaid grants: 







1st Mariner Bank Reconicialtion


Balance Per Bank 11/30/2015 35,703.27$    


Outstanding Checks


5/22/14 - 1999 - Damia Faucette 500.00$                


5/15/15 - 2117 - Jada Shannon 1,000.00$              


8/10/2015 - 2152- Kathy Palencar 52.80$                  


10/31/2015- 2170 James Riggs 153.46$                


11/17/2015- 2172  James Riggs 252.60$                


11/17/2015- 2171 Diversified Insurance 100.00$                


11/20/2015- 2175 MD Screen Printers 580.00$                


Total Outstanding Checks 2,638.86$      


Register Balance 11/30/2015 33,064.41$     $                                 -   


T. Rowe Price Investment Account Reconcilation


Balance Per T. Rowe Price 11/30/2015 97,850.57$    


Register Balance 11/30/2015 97,850.57$    







 10/1/2015-


10/31/2015 


 Fiscal Year 


to Date 


RECEIPTS Account Balances as of  10/31/2015


Donations Checking 30,446.01$         


After Prom 2015 1,500.00$      T. Rowe 97,808.79$         


Corporate 509.37$         127,088.28$       


Parent Donations 725.00$                3,208.25$      


United Way 135.70$                339.28$         


Total Donations 860.70$                5,556.90$      Checking account: $30,000


Fundraising Investment $45,000


Carver Celebration Income $75,000


Tickets -$              


Silent Auction -$                      340.00$         


Other


Total Carver Celebration Income -$                      340.00$         


Carver Celebration Expenses


Catering -$              


Printing and postage (335.00)$               (335.00)$       


Other (170.91)$       


Total Carver Celebration Expenses (335.00)$               (505.91)$       


Net Carver Celebration Fundraising (335.00)$               (165.91)$       


Sports Boosters Income


Membership 300.00$                1,170.00$      


Apparel -$              


Bull Roast 4,200.00$              5,590.00$      


Other 10.00$                  200.00$         


Total Sports Booster Income 4,510.00$              6,960.00$      


Sports Boosters Expense


Bull Roast (4,021.63)$            (6,052.64)$    


Apparel -$              


Other -$              


Total Sports Booster Expenses (4,021.63)$            (6,052.64)$    


Net Sports Booster Fundraising 488.37$                907.36$         


Total Fundraising 153.37$                741.45$         


Investment Income 1,379.82$              1,719.93$       BUDGET Proposal 


 Actual  Vs 


Budget 


TOTAL RECEIPTS 2,393.89$              8,018.28$      58,320.00$                  50,301.72$           


DISBURSEMENTS


Operating Expenses


Personnel Costs 250.00$                1,112.50$      


Storage Rent -$                      255.00$         


Insurance Premiums -$                      1,244.00$      


Office Supplies 45.00$            


Printing Costs -$                      1,053.95$      


Credit Card / Bank Services 32.97$                  184.25$         


Thank you plaques / gifts -$              


Constant Contact 60.00$                  141.50$         


Permits / Filing Expenses -$              


Postage 493.80$         


Website Maintenance & Carpool Site Expenses -$                      330.00$         


OPERATING EXPENSES TOTAL 342.97$                4,860.00$      12,150.00$                 7,290.00$             


Program Expenses -$              


Parent Committee


After Prom Party 325.00$                325.00$         


Orientation / Teacher Appreciation -$              


Ice Cream Social -$              


Total Parent Committee 325.00$                325.00$         


Grants -$              


Professional Development


Academic


Organizations/Clubs -$               


Primes -$                      1,157.16$      


Scholarships -$              


Total Grants -$                      1,157.16$      


PROGRAM EXPENSES TOTAL 325.00$                1,482.16$      46,170.00$                 44,687.84$           


TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 667.97$                6,342.16$      58,320.00$                 51,977.84$           


NET RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 1,725.92$              1,676.12$      -$                            (1,676.12)$            


Beth Ourand 11/10/2015


By:  _____________________________________________________


Beth Ourand, Treasurer Carver Center Foundation Inc.


Carver Center Foundation Inc.
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING TREASURER'S ACTIVITY REPORT


10/1/2015-10/31/2015


 Note: By-laws require the following reserves to 


be maintained: 







 9/1/2015-


9/30/2015 


 Fiscal Year 


to Date 


RECEIPTS Account Balances as of  9/30/2015


Donations Checking 18,099.91$         


After Prom 2015 1,500.00$      T. Rowe 105,631.80$       


Corporate 509.37$         127,088.28$       


Parent Donations 1,143.25$              2,483.25$      


United Way 203.58$                203.58$         


Total Donations 1,346.83$              4,696.20$      Checking account: $30,000


Fundraising Investment $45,000


Carver Celebration Income $75,000


Tickets -$              


Silent Auction 340.00$                340.00$         


Other


Total Carver Celebration Income 340.00$                340.00$         


Carver Celebration Expenses


Catering -$              


Printing and postage (170.91)$       


Other -$              


Total Carver Celebration Expenses -$                      (170.91)$       


Net Carver Celebration Fundraising 340.00$                169.09$         


Sports Boosters Income


Membership 275.00$                870.00$         


Apparel -$              


Bull Roast 910.00$                1,390.00$      


Other 130.00$                190.00$         


Total Sports Booster Income 1,315.00$              2,450.00$      


Sports Boosters Expense


Bull Roast (2,000.00)$    


Apparel -$              


Other -$              


Total Sports Booster Expenses -$                      (2,000.00)$    


Net Sports Booster Fundraising 1,315.00$              450.00$         


Total Fundraising 1,655.00$              619.09$         


Investment Income 239.49$                340.11$          BUDGET Proposal 


 Actual  Vs 


Budget 


TOTAL RECEIPTS 3,241.32$              5,655.40$      58,320.00$                  52,664.60$           


DISBURSEMENTS


Operating Expenses


Personnel Costs 450.00$                862.50$         


Storage Rent 255.00$                255.00$         


Insurance Premiums 1,244.00$              1,244.00$      


Office Supplies 45.00$            


Printing Costs 415.00$                1,053.95$      


Credit Card / Bank Services 38.47$                  182.29$         


Thank you plaques / gifts -$              


Constant Contact 60.00$                  81.50$           


Permits / Filing Expenses -$              


Postage 493.80$         


Website Maintenance & Carpool Site Expenses 180.00$                330.00$         


OPERATING EXPENSES TOTAL 2,642.47$              4,548.04$      12,150.00$                 7,601.96$             


Program Expenses -$              


Parent Committee


After Prom Party -$              


Orientation / Teacher Appreciation -$              


Ice Cream Social -$              


Total Parent Committee -$                      -$              


Grants -$              


Professional Development


Academic


Organizations/Clubs -$               


Primes 1,157.16$              1,157.16$      


Scholarships -$              


Total Grants 1,157.16$              1,157.16$      


PROGRAM EXPENSES TOTAL 1,157.16$              1,157.16$      46,170.00$                 45,012.84$           


TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 3,799.63$              5,705.20$      58,320.00$                 52,614.80$           


NET RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS (558.31)$               (49.80)$         -$                            49.80$                  


Beth Ourand 10/22/2015


By:  _____________________________________________________


Beth Ourand, Treasurer Carver Center Foundation Inc.


Carver Center Foundation Inc.
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING TREASURER'S ACTIVITY REPORT


9/1/2015-9/30/2015


 Note: By-laws require the following reserves to 


be maintained: 







1st Mariner Bank Reconicialtion


Balance Per Bank 9/30/2015 19,652.71$    


Deposits in Transit


-$              


Outstanding Checks


5/22/14 - 1999 - Damia Faucette 500.00$                


5/15/15 - 2117 - Jada Shannon 1,000.00$              


8/10/2015 - 2152- Kathy Palencar 52.80$                  


Total Outstanding Checks 1,552.80$      


Register Balance 9/30/2015 18,099.91$    


T. Rowe Price Investment Account Reconcilation


Balance Per T. Rowe Price 9/30/2015 105,631.80$  


Register Balance 9/30/2015 105,631.80$  







 6/1/2015-


6/30/2015 


 Fiscal Year 


to Date 


RECEIPTS Account Balances as of  6/30/2015:


Donations Checking 18,489.82$         


Destination Imagination 430.00$                 430.00$         T. Rowe 108,598.46$       


Corporate 1,624.79$              1,624.79$      127,088.28$       


Parent Donations 7,146.31$              7,146.31$      


United Way -$                       -$               


Total Donations 9,201.10$              9,201.10$      Checking account: $30,000


Fundraising Investment $45,000


Carver Celebration Income $75,000


Tickets 33,163.24$            33,163.24$    


Silent Auction 21,499.85$            21,499.85$    


Other 3,546.47$              3,546.47$      


Total Carver Celebration Income 58,209.56$            58,209.56$    


Carver Celebration Expenses


Catering (11,440.57)$           (11,440.57)$   


Printing and postage (3,710.34)$             (3,710.34)$     


Other (10,533.96)$           (10,533.96)$   


Total Carver Celebration Expenses (25,684.87)$           (25,684.87)$   


Net Carver Celebration Fundraising 32,524.69$            32,524.69$    


Sports Boosters Income


Membership 645.00$                 645.00$         


Apparel 7,979.00$              7,979.00$      


Bull Roast -$                       -$               


Other 2,081.58$              2,081.58$      


Total Sports Booster Income 10,705.58$            10,705.58$    


Sports Boosters Expense -$               


Bull Roast -$                       -$               


Apparel (6,585.00)$             (6,585.00)$     


Other (1,529.32)$             (1,529.32)$     


Total Sports Booster Expenses (8,114.32)$             (8,114.32)$     


Net Sports Booster Fundraising 2,591.26$              2,591.26$      


Total Fundraising 35,115.95$            35,115.95$    


Investment Income 7,300.49$              7,300.49$       BUDGET Proposal  Actual  Vs Budget 


TOTAL RECEIPTS 51,617.54$            51,617.54$    


DISBURSEMENTS


Operating Expenses


Personnel Costs 5,471.72$              5,471.72$      


Storage Rent 1,045.00$              1,045.00$      


Insurance Premiums 1,244.00$              1,244.00$      


Office Supplies -$                       -$                


Printing Costs 826.05$                 826.05$         


Credit Card / Bank Services 888.45$                 888.45$         


Thank you plaques / gifts 1,260.86$              1,260.86$      


Constant Contact 523.50$                 523.50$         


Permits / Filing Expenses 100.00$                 100.00$         


Postage 477.55$                 477.55$         


Website Maintenance & Carpool Site Expenses 390.00$                 390.00$         


OPERATING EXPENSES TOTAL 12,227.13$            12,227.13$    12,150.00$                  (77.13)$                 


Program Expenses -$               


Parent Committee


After Prom Party 6,898.59$              6,898.59$      


Orientation / Teacher Appreciation 2,042.37$              2,042.37$      


Ice Cream Social 200.64$                 200.64$         


Total Parent Committee 9,141.60$              9,141.60$      


Grants -$               


Professional Development 1,307.61$              1,307.61$      


Academic 5,317.00$              5,317.00$      


Organizations/Clubs 2,765.56$              2,765.56$       


Primes 14,362.42$            14,362.42$    


Scholarships 12,500.00$            12,500.00$    


Total Grants 36,252.59$            36,252.59$    


PROGRAM EXPENSES TOTAL 45,394.19$            45,394.19$    46,170.00$                  775.81$                 


TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 57,621.32$            57,621.32$    58,320.00$                  698.68$                 


NET RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS (6,003.78)$             (6,003.78)$     


Beth Ourand 10/13/2015  Restated 


By:  _____________________________________________________


Beth Ourand, Treasurer Carver Center Foundation Inc.


Carver Center Foundation Inc.
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING TREASURER'S ACTIVITY REPORT


6/1/2015-6/30/2015


 Note: By-laws require the following reserves to 


be maintained: 







Receipts Disbursements Net


2012-2013 82265.20 95168.05 -12902.85


2013-2014 75209.42 100390.57 -25181.15


2014-2015 84,956.72$              90,961.36$                    (6,004.64)$               


3 year total 242431.34 286519.98 -38084.00


3 year average (rounded) 81000


Operating Expenses @ 15% 12150


Fundraising Expenses @ 28% 22680


Program Expenses @ 57% 46170


81000







 6/1 to 6/30/15  Year to Date  BUDGET Proposal 


 Actual  Vs 


Budget 


RECEIPTS


Fundraising


Combined Federal Campaign


United Way


MD Charity Campaign


Sports Committee - Magnet Sales 10.00$                   943.00$         


Sports Apparel -$                       8,053.90$      


Sports Concessions -$                       1,033.67$      


Sports Boosters Membership -$                       645.00$         


Misc.


Programs


Celebration Ticket Sales -$                       33,103.24$    


Celebration Silent Auction -$                       21,499.85$    


Celebration Sponsorship 296.47$                 3,146.47$      


Post Prom Grant -$                       


Donations


Parent Donations -$                       6,934.66$      


Misc. 120.00$                 2,296.44$      


Bank Interest


Investment Return -$                       7,300.49$      
Bank Interest -$                       


TOTAL RECEIPTS 426.47$                 84,956.72$    


DISBURSEMENTS


Operating Expenses


Personnel Costs 293.75$                 5,471.72$      


Storage Rent 255.00$                 1,045.00$      


Dues and Subscriptions -$                       -$               


Insurance Premiums -$                       1,244.00$      


Office Supplies  


Printing Costs -$                       826.05$         


Credit Card / Bank Services 303.70$                 888.45$         


Thank you plaques / gifts 840.00$                 1,260.86$      


Constant Contact -$                       523.50$         


Permits / Filing Expenses -$                       100.00$         


Postage -$                       477.55$         


Website Maintenance & Carpool Site Expenses -$                       390.00$         


Returned Check


OPERATING EXPENSES TOTAL 1,692.45$              12,227.13$    11,700.00$                  (527.13)$          


Fundraising Expenses


Carver Celebration 122.50$                 24,276.40$    


Silent Auction 33.00$                   949.32$         


Sports Boosters Expenses 60.63$                   1,035.93$      


Sports Boosters Concession Costs -$                       493.39$         


Sports Boosters Apparel Costs -$                       6,585.00$      


FUNDRAISING EXPENSES TOTAL 216.13$                 33,340.04$    21,840.00$                  (11,500.04)$     


Program Expenses


GRANTS Subtotal  


Professional Development -$                       6,524.61$       


Equipment Purchases -$                       


Student Competitions 6,181.00$              17,227.98$    


Scholarships 500.00$                 12,500.00$    


After Prom Party 56.08$                   6,898.59$      


Orientation / Teacher Appreciation -$                       2,042.37$      


Ice Cream Social -$                       200.64$         


PROGRAM EXPENSES TOTAL 6,737.08$              45,394.19$    44,460.00$                  (934.19)$          


TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 8,645.66$              90,961.36$    78,000.00$                  (12,961.36)$     


NET RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS (8,219.19)$             (6,004.64)$     


Account Balances as of  6/30/2015:


Checking 18,489.82$          


CD -$                    


T. Rowe 108,598.46$        


127,088.28$       


Beth Ourand 8/16/2015


By:  _____________________________________________________


Beth Ourand, Treasurer Carver Center Foundation Inc.


Carver Center Foundation Inc.
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING TREASURER'S ACTIVITY REPORT


June 1, 2015 to June 30, 2015
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Carver Celebration Income 2016 2015 Change % Change


Donations 30.00 646.47 -616.47 -95.4%


Silent Auction 18,696.34 21,499.85 -2,803.51 -13.0%


Sponsors 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.0%


Ticket Sales


Ticket Sales Online 26,285.00 31,498.24 -5,213.24 -16.6%


Ticket Sales at the door 3,570.00 1,665.00 1,905.00 114.4%


Ticket Sales Order Form 375.00 0.00 375.00 0.0%


Tickets Subtotal 30,230.00 33,163.24 -2,933.24 100.0%


Total Carver Celebration Income 51,456.34 57,809.56 -6,353.22 -11.0%


Caver Celebration Income Figures


2016 vs 2015 Actual Income 
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